
400 S. Eagle Street
Naperville, IL 60540City of Naperville

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 118-881

Status:Type: BID, RFP, RFQ, COOP, SOLE
SOURCE, OPTION YEAR

Passed

File created: In control:10/8/2018 City Council

On agenda: Final action:12/4/2018 12/4/2018

Title: Approve the award of Change Order #1 to Contract 16-306, Socrata Digital Government Software
Package, to Carahsoft Inc. for an amount not to exceed $28,011.98 and a total award of $188,722.34

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Original Award

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

approvedCity Council12/4/2018 1 Pass

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM

ACTION REQUESTED:
Approve the award of Change Order #1 to Contract 16-306, Socrata Digital Government Software
Package, to Carahsoft Inc. for an amount not to exceed $28,011.98 and a total award of $188,722.34

DEPARTMENT: Information Technology

SUBMITTED BY: Jeff Anderson, Director

BOARD/COMMISSION REVIEW:
N/A

BACKGROUND:
In October 2016, the City Council approved the award to purchase the Socrata Digital Government
Software package for a three-year term from September 1, 2016 through August 31, 2019. Socrata’s
cloud-based, software-as-a-service (SaaS) solution provides the City with a comprehensive, flexible
open data and performance management portal. The Socrata web portal allows citizens to review
performance of various City departments online in an easy-to-use interface that helps produce story
pages, interactive graphs, charts and raw data for citizens to download.

DISCUSSION:
In early 2018, the City tested and purchased short-term licenses to pilot the Open Checkbook and
Open Budget data visualization and exploration tools to determine if they should be added to the
City’s overall Socrata Digital Government Software package before making a long-term commitment.
These purchases were made using the same cooperative contract that was used for the original
award. It was hoped that the Open Checkbook and Open Budget tools would make the financial data
more easily available to the public to help improve service delivery, increase transparency and
increase access to public information.

City of Naperville Printed on 4/20/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 18-881, Version: 1

As a result of the pilot, IT staff has determined that the City should continue to use the Open
Checkbook and Open Budget tools. This change order is requested to incorporate Open Checkbook
and Open Budget into the City’s overall Socrata Digital Software package for the last year of the
three-year award (September 1, 2018 through August 30, 2019). This purchase will be made using
the same TCPN Cooperative Contract #R150402 that was used for the initial purchase in 2016 and
the short-term pilots.

FISCAL IMPACT:
CIP #: N/A

Socrata Digital Government Software Package is expensed to the software and hardware
maintenance account below. A total of $46,410 has been budgeted for Socrata in 2018. The budget
overage for this expense will be accommodated by savings in other line items, including Cisco
Technology Stack.

Account Number Fund Description Total Budget Amount

16101100-531312 General Fund $1,786,575

City of Naperville Printed on 4/20/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

